
 

 
Notice of  a public meeting  of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 
To: Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 11 February 2016 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Monday 15 February 2016. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate, Scrutiny and Policy  Management 
Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 9 February 
2016. 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Sessions held 

on 7 and 14 January 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 10 February 
2016.   
 
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 

 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcast
ing_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Monkgate Parking Changes  (Pages 5 - 18)  
 This report summarises the response to a recent consultation 

and Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) advertisement regarding 
proposed changes to the parking layout on Monkgate. 
 

 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf


 

5. Consideration of Petitions received from Residents of 
Haxby and Wigginton  (Pages 19 - 34) 

 

 Councillor Richardson presented two petitions in November 2015 
requesting that the Council implement parking restrictions in 
Ableton Grove and South Lane. This report details the 
background and options that could be taken. 
 

6. East Mount Road: Consideration of Objection received to 
recently advertised proposal to amend the York Parking, 
Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order   
(Pages 35 - 44) 

 

 This report concerns a proposal for a Residents Parking Bay on 
East Mount Road. 
 

7. Consideration of Petitions received from Residents of 
110-128 Broadway (Fulford & Heslington Ward)   
(Pages 45 - 50) 

 

 This report concerns a petition from the residents of 110-128 
requesting Residents’ Priority Parking. 
 

8. City and Environmental Services Capital Programme – 
2015/16 Monitor 2 Report  (Pages 51 - 72) 

 

 The purpose of this report is to set out progress to date on 
schemes in the 2015/16 City and Environmental Services (CES) 
Capital Programme, including budget spend to the end of 
December 2015. The report also proposes adjustments to 
scheme allocations to align with the latest cost estimates and 
delivery projections.  
 

9. Local Safety Schemes - Casualty Reduction Programme 
2015/16  (Pages 73 - 96) 

 

 This report seeks approval of a detailed 15/16 Casualty 
Reduction programme, following initial consultation, and identifies 
three packages of work – Schemes, Minor Works and Studies. 

10. Objections to the advertised Residents Priority Parking 
Scheme on Nunthorpe Grove, Micklegate Ward  (Pages 97 
- 106) 

 

 The purpose of this report is to consider the objections received 
to the proposal for Nunthorpe Grove to become a Residents’ 
Priority Parking area. 
 



 

11. Free Weekend bus travel for young people in January & 
February 2016 update  (Pages 107 - 112) 

 

 This report provides an update on the take up of the free 
weekend bus travel offer as agreed by the Executive Member at 
his Decision Session on 9th December 2015.  
 

12. Petitions: Langdale Avenue and Rydal Avenue Area - 
Highway Condition and Nevinson Grove, Stirling Grove, 
Wilsthorpe Grove (Heslington Lane) - request for 
inclusion in future resurfacing plans  (Pages 113 - 140) 

 

 This report concerns two petitions that have been received 
relating to highway condition and adoption of private streets; 
 

  A petition was raised at the 8 October 2015 Council 
Meeting by Cllr Ayre on behalf of 49 residents in the 
Langdale Avenue and Rydal Avenue area regarding the 
condition of the areas highways. 

 A petition from Cllr. Aspden was received at Full Council on 
26 March 2015 representing 24 residents on Nevinson 
Grove, Stirling Grove, Wilsthorpe Grove in the Heslington 
Lane area. 

 
13. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551078 

 Email – judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 Written Comments Annex 

 
 
 

mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 7 January 2016 

Present Councillor Gillies 

  

 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have had in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

40. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Sessions held on 3 

and 9 December 2015 be signed and approved by 
the Executive Member as correct records. 

 
 

41. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been reported speakers 
registered to speak under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme. 
 
It was reported that there was one registered speaker on 
Agenda Item 4 – Strensall Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
Keith Marquis had registered to speak as Chair of Strensall and 
Towthorpe Parish Council. He advised that following the 
consultation there had been two representations recieved, one 
comment in support  of the Plan from a developer and an 
objection comment which related to a development in the village 
rather than the Neighbourhood Plan. Residents had been 
involved in the process and he asked the Executive Member to 
approve the application. 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



42. Strensall Neighbourhood Plan  
 
The Executive Member received a report which asked him to 
approve the application by Strensall with Towthorpe Parish 
Council for a Neighbourhood Plan Area. 
 
It was reported that there was no update to the Officers report. 
 
The Executive Member commented that having considered the 
information included in the report and the annexes, and having 
heard the comments made by Mr Marquis, he was happy to 
approve the Neighbourhood Plan Area as set out in the report. 
 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member approved Option 1 

and approved the application to designate the 
neighbourhood area for Strensall and 
Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan, including the 
proposed boundary as attached at Annex A of 
the report. 

 
 
Reason: To allow Strensall with Towthorpe Parish 

Council to progress the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Gillies, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.05 pm]. 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 14 January 2016 

Present Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point during the meeting, the Executive Member was 
asked to declare if he had any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests in the business on the agenda. 
He declared that he had none. 
 
 

44. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. They did not 
attend the meeting. 
 
 

45. Burdyke Avenue - Better Bus Area Fund Improvement 
Scheme (Traffic Regulation Order - Objections)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which detaile
[...]
itions in November 2015 
requesting “City of York Council implement parking restrictions” (Annex D) 
in: 

Abelton Grove – 18 signatures, collected in March 2015, representing 13 
households all from Abelton Grove 

South Lane – 9 signatures, collected in February 2015, representing 7 
households in South Lane, Old Orchard and Orchard Paddock 

No covering letter was attached to the petitions. 

Recommendation 

2. We recommend these matters are closed and no further action is taken  

Reason: Both areas were included and considered earlier this year as 
part of the 2015 Review of Waiting Restrictions.  A 
recommendation of no further action was confirmed by the 
Director of City and Environmental Services. Extracts from this 
report are attached as Annex A (Abelton Grove) and Annex B 
(South Lane). 

Background 

3. Abelton Grove:  The carriageway width is approximately 5.5 metres 
which is in line with the majority of residential streets within our authority.  
There is sufficient width for one vehicle to park and others to pass.  The 
only difficulty with maintaining highway rights of “pass and re-pass” would 
be if vehicles park on both sides, creating a chicane situation which is too 
narrow to get through. 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

Of the complaints we have on file from residents of Abelton Grove, some 
relate to parking sited opposite driveway entrances.   

It is alleged this causes difficulty with manoeuvring a vehicle to 
access/egress to and from their off-street parking amenity. Existing White 
Bar Markings are provided across drives of 5-7 and 14-16 Abelton Grove.  
Any further white bar marking provision would now require an application 
form and the costs are recharged to the applicant (currently £120). 

Councillor Richardson asked ((see comments in Annex A) for a single 
yellow line restriction to operate 8am to 6pm. A proposal to place this 
restriction on one side of the carriageway and turning-head would only 
alleviate the parking opposit
[...]
inally 

estimated

0 0 0

0 Total City Walls 253.00 253.00 263.77 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

Reinstatement

CF01/15

City Fibre 

Reinstatement 

Programme

33.00 33.00 0.00 Works

0 0 0

0
Total 

Reinstatement
33.00 33.00 0.00 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 Alleygating 0

AG01/13
Alleygating 

Programme
58.00 58.00 8.97 Works

0 0

0
Total 

Alleygating
58.00 58.00 8.97

0 0

0 0

0

Total CES 

Maintenance 

Schemes

344.00 344.00 272.74

0 0

0 0

0
Total Capital 

Schemes
7,404.00 6,472.00 2,777.25

0 0

0
Total Reserve 

Schemes
500.00 500.00

0 0

0
Total Capital 

Programme
7,904.00 6,972.00

Page 7 of 7

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 
 

11 February 2016 

Report of the Acting Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Local Safety Schemes – Casualty Reduction Programme 2015/16 

Summary 

1. This report seeks approval of a detailed 15/16 Casualty Reduction 
programme, following initial consultation, and identifies three packages 
of work – Schemes, Minor Works and Studies. 

Recommendation  

2. It is recommended that the Executive Member approves Option (i), 
which comprises: 
 

 Approval in principle the proposed programme of schemes: Hull 
Rd/Tang Hall Ln (Annex B), Cornlands Rd/Gale Lane (Annex C) 
and Tudor Rd/Kingsway West (Annex D) and authorise officers 
to undertake further local consultation and advertisement of 
traffic orders as necessary, and implement the schemes if no 
significant objections are received. Any insurmountable 
objections will be reported back to the Executive Member for a 
decision; 
 

 Approve the other elements of the 15/16 programme as set out 
in Annex F (Minor Works) and Annex G (Studies).  

 
Reason: To improve the overall level of safety in the city and 

reduce the number of casualties. 

Page 73 Agenda Item 9



Background 

3. Every year City of York Council review injury accident data gathered by 
North Yorkshire Police to ident
[...]

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 

 11 February 
2016 

Report of the Acting Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Objections to the advertised Residents Priority Parking Scheme on 
Nunthorpe Grove, Micklegate Ward 

Summary 

1. A petition from 56% of households on Nunthorpe Grove was received 
last year. This was considered at a Decision Session. The Director of 
City and Environmental Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Transport subsequently approved the decision to 
undertake a formal consultation with residents of Nunthorpe Grove. 
From this we received a 54.4% return rate and of the ballots received 
53% were in favour. The level of support was considered to be 
sufficient and the decision was taken to initiate the legal process to 
amend the Traffic Regulation Order to include a Residents’ Priority 
Parking Area for Nunthorpe Grove. This amendment for Nunthorpe 
Grove to become residents’ priority parking was advertised in 
December 2015. A copy of the formal advertised proposal is included 
as Annex A.  
 

During the advertisement period we received four formal objections to 
the scheme, summarised in Annex B. The purpose of this report is to 
consider the objections received.  

 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to overturn the objections made and 
implement the scheme as advertised to introduce a 24 hour 
Residents Priority Parking area on Nunthorpe Grove.  

Reason: This is in line with a well established procedure when 
dealing with requests for new Residents Parking Schemes; 
however the return percentages are very close to the 
implementation limits.  

Timescale: The order will be made and operational on street during 
April/May 2016.  

 

Page 97 Agenda Item 10



 

Background 

3. In October 2014, a Residents’ Priority Parking Area was implemented 
in Nunthorpe Drive, Nunthorpe Crescent, Nunthorpe Gardens and 
Nunthorpe View, this is located in close proximity
[...]
pport this.  

 

Page 104



Annex C 
Plan of advertised Residents Parking 

Area

  

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 
 

11 February 2016 

Report of the Acting Director of City and Environment Services  
 
Free weekend bus travel for young people in January & February 
2016 update 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the take-up of the free weekend 
bus travel offer, agreed by the Executive Member at his 9th 
December Decision Session 

2. A one off sum of £100,000 was allocated by the Council for the 
provision of incentives which would make bus travel more attractive 
for young people.  Following a period of commercial negotiation, the 
Council and operators agreed an in principle offer applying to every 
Saturday and Sunday for the months of January and February 
2016.  The offer will provide free local bus travel within the City of 
York administrative area for children and young people up to the 
age of 18 years old. 

3. The 9th December decision included a recommendation for officers 
to return to this Executive Member Decision Session to provide an 
update on take up of the free travel offer with a view to whether or 
not the offer should be extended for a more sustained period. 

4. Take up of the free travel offer has been modest and the increase 
in youth bus use desired has not materialised. 

Recommendations 

5. The Executive Member is requested to: 

a. Cease provision of the free travel offer at the end of 
February 2016 

Page 107 Agenda Item 11



 

b. Agree to the undertaking of surveys of young bus users to 
establish awareness of the offer and more general reasons 
for bus use. 

 Reason:  The scheme has not generated increased bus use in the 
target market (children and young people).  

Options 

6. The Executive Member has two deliverable options to consider:  

Option 1:  To cease provision of the free travel offer at the 
[...]
 for Transport and Planning

	4 Monkgate Parking Changes
	Annex A Parking Cons (19A) For Feb 2016
	Annex B Residents  Ext Organisations Consultation Responses
	Annex C Monkgate Parking Survey Results

	5 Consideration of Petitions received from Residents of Haxby and Wigginton
	Annex A Ableton Grove Haxby
	Annex B South Lane Haxby
	Annex C  South Lane 2014 TRO proposal and objections
	Annex D Petition wording

	6 East Mount Road: Consideration of Objection received to recently advertised proposal to amend the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order
	Annex A Proposed Amendments
	Annex B East Mount Road
	Annex C East Mount Road

	7 Consideration of Petitions received from Residents of 110-128 Broadway (Fulford & Heslington Ward)
	8 City and Environmental Services Capital Programme – 2015/16 Monitor 2 Report
	Annex 1-Final CES1516 Capital Programme Monitor 2 Report
	Annex 2-Final CES1516 Capital Programme Monitor 2 Report

	9 Local Safety Schemes - Casualty Reduction Programme 2015/16
	ANNEX A-G
	Sheets and Views
	Thanet Rd

	Sheets and Views
	Tang Hall RD

	Sheets and Views
	KingswayW

	Sheets and Views
	Clifton partial closure



	10 Objections to the advertised Residents Priority Parking Scheme on Nunthorpe Grove, Micklegate Ward
	Annex A-Formal Advertised Proposal
	Annex B-Details of Representations Received
	Annex C-Plan of Advertised Residents Parking Area

	11 Free Weekend bus travel for young people in January & February 2016 update
	12 Petitions: Langdale Avenue and Rydal Avenue Area - Highway Condition and Nevinson Grove, Stirling Grove, Wilsthorpe Grove (Heslington Lane) - request for inclusion in future resurfacing plans
	Annex 1 - Petition Langdale Avenue and Rydal Avenue area - Highway Condition
	Annex 2- Petition from Nevinson Grove area
	Annex 3 March 2005 Executive Adoptions Policy

	 Written Comments Annex





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 11 February 2016 

Present Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

In Attendance Councillors Craghill, Gunnell, Levene, Looker 
and Waller 

 

47. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare if he had any personal, prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interests in the business on the agenda. He declared 
that he had none. 
 
 

48. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions held on 

the 7 and 14 January 2016 be signed and approved 
by the Executive Member. 

 
 

49. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been eleven registered speakers 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Tony Fisher from Strensall and Towthorpe Parish Council spoke 
regarding road safety. He advised the Executive Member that 
adding cycle lanes on to York Road would not ease the traffic 
problems encountered there, and that a pelican crossing was 
needed. He raised concerns that funding was only allocated to 
locations where accidents had already occurred and he 
considered that this was a reactive rather than proactive 
approach. He felt that only a small number of residents were 
being consulted on highway items in the area. He considered 
that the residents and the Parish Council were not being 
consulted appropriately and that their concerns were being 
ignored. He wanted to work co-operatively with the Council and 
the Executive Member to identify the source of the problems 
addressing road safety in the area. 



One of the registered speakers did not attend. 
 
The following speakers spoke regarding Agenda Item 4 
(Monkgate Parking Changes): 
 
Paul Bushnell spoke about how he had safety concerns 
regarding the current parking layout. He stated that when the 
car parking bays were full that a situation called ‘bay diving’ 
occurred, when cars rushed from one side to another down the 
street. Double parking occurred when cars waited for a space. 
This was particularly bad on the southern side of Monkgate, and 
was very hazardous for cyclists. He wanted more parking 
spaces to be to introduced. He urged the Executive Member to 
select the do nothing option and to seek an alternative 
arrangement.  
 
Joy Plaskitt expressed concerns that the time of the Decision 
Session had been rescheduled in that it would not allow for 
people who worked to attend. She gave an example of how 
removing the car parking spaces affected her in that she had to 
use the Monk Bar Car Park overnight when returning home from 
evening classes as there were no spaces outside of her house. 
She pointed out the car parking spaces on Monkgate were 
oversubscribed. She suggested that an alternative proposal 
would be to use marked bays on the road to avoid people 
abandoning their cars and to allow space for two cars instead of 
one. 
 
Anita Adams stated that the photographic evidence used by 
Officers had been taken during the day when most residents 
were not at home. She questioned why Council Highways 
Officers did not voice concerns when planning permission was 
granted for new developments in the area, when they were 
aware of visibility problems at the Agar Street junction. 
 
Vanessa Smith spoke on behalf of residents of Orchard Court. 
She stated that it was dangerous exiting Agar Street with a 
vehicle since the cycle lane had been put in as cyclists thought 
they had right of way. She added that it was regrettable that in 
order to implement a safety measure that residents only parking 
spaces had to be removed, but if nothing was done and if there 
was an accident there might be a liability on the Council. She 
urged the Executive Member to approve the removal of the 
spaces but to also look at alternative measures to recompense 
Monkgate residents. 



Councillor Looker spoke as the Ward Member. She strongly 
supported the proposed scheme as detailed in Annex A of the 
Officer’s report on road safety concerns, and also stated that it 
was dangerous exiting Agar Street. She felt that as this scheme 
had removed residents only parking in the city centre, that 
perhaps it would be a good idea to revisit other residents 
parking zones in Monkgate and the Groves.  
 
Barbara Hunt spoke regarding Agenda Item 6 (East Mount 
Road: Consideration of Objection received to recently 
advertised proposal to amend the York Parking, Stopping and 
Waiting Traffic Regulation Order). She informed the Executive 
Member that she was the owner of the short vehicle mentioned 
in the report at Paragraph 7,  and when she could not park there 
she used a longer space. She asked that the short space be 
retained as to lose this would be losing a longer space. 
 
Councillor Craghill spoke regarding Agenda Item 8 (City and 
Environmental Services Capital Programme-2015/16 Monitor 2 
Report). She spoke regarding the transfer of funds for road 
safety from the Navigation Road Speed Management Scheme 
to the Speed Review Process budget for other parts of York. It 
was noted that the funding for the scheme was originally given 
as a result of a petition as older people had found it difficult 
crossing Navigation Road. The area had suffered traffic wise as 
it had been used as a rat run and cut through. She felt that more 
crossing points should be installed as this would mean that 
more people would get out of their houses more, and would 
generally feel healthier. 
 
Councillor Waller spoke regarding Agenda Item 9 (Local Safety 
Schemes- Casualty Reduction Programme 2015/16). He shared 
his thoughts with the Executive Member on the proposed 
schemes; 
 

 Thanet Road- there were sight problems opposite the 
rugby club and a cable box which obscured cars. 

 Tudor Road/Kingsway West-how would a bin lorry 
manage this? 

 Cornlands Road-he was grateful for the markings put on 
after resurfacing and although residents the removal of 
railings, he hadn’t felt they had obscured.  

 
 



Councillor Gunnell spoke as the Ward Member regarding 
Agenda Item 10 (Objections to the advertised Residents Priority 
Parking Scheme on Nunthorpe Grove, Micklegate). She stated 
that she supported the Officer’s recommendation mainly as the 
neighbouring streets were in Residents Parking schemes. Cars 
were also unevenly parking on Nunthorpe Grove making other 
vehicles having to zig zag in and out to travel down the street, 
which was dangerous. 
 
Councillor Levene spoke regarding Agenda Item 11 (Free 
Weekend Bus Travel for Young People in January and February 
2016 Update). He felt that the Executive Member should 
approve Option 2 to approve funding of the offer for a further 
period to expire at the end of the Easter Holidays, mainly as the 
original period of a month, had been cut short due to flooding. 
He also felt that the trial had not been advertised widely and so 
the cut off point was not known to young people.  
 
 

50. Monkgate Parking Changes  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which asked him to 
approve changes to the parking layout on Monkgate. 
 
Officers reported that they endorsed calls from Councillor 
Looker to revisit parking zones in Monkgate and the Groves and 
comments made by Paul Bushnell about double parking. This 
particular issue had not been brought to their attention before. 
They also stated that they had to balance the use of the road by 
various users. They also informed the Executive Member that a 
report into a Parking Review at a city wide level which would be 
considered at the next Executive meeting, would look into 
various options for residents parking across the city. 
  
Resolved: (i) Approve the parking proposals as shown in 

Annex A noting the changes that may come 
about as a result of the procurement from the 
Parking Review report that is considered by 
Executive. 

 
(ii) That the installation of cycle parking stands in the 

two parking spaces on the south side of Monkgate 
be approved. 

 



Reason:   To enhance road safety by improving visibility for 
drivers emerging on to Monkgate. 

 
 

51. Consideration of Petitions received from Residents of 
Haxby and Wigginton  
 
The Executive Member received a report which detailed the 
options that could be taken in response to two petitions 
submitted by Councillor Richardson in respect of implementing 
parking restrictions on Abelton Grove and South Lane. 
 
The Executive Member reported that he had received an email 
from Councillor Richardson requesting more meaningful 
engagement with residents. 
 
Officers stated that they had investigated the reported requests  
but they advised the Executive Member that the situation was 
similar across the city. 
 
The Executive Member suggested that residents could put a 
white line in front of their properties and residents parking could 
be investigated, and that Haxby Town Council might wish to 
come up some proposals to submit to Officers. 
 
Resolved: That the matters are closed and no further action be 

taken. 
 
Reason:   Both areas were included and considered earlier this 

year as part of the 2015 Review of Waiting 
Restrictions. A recommendation of no further action 
was confirmed by the Director of City and 
Environmental Services. Extracts from this report are 
attached as Annex A (Abelton Grove) and Annex B 
(South Lane). 

 
 

52. East Mount Road: Consideration of Objection received to 
recently advertised proposal to amend the York Parking, 
Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which concerned a 
resident parking bay on East Mount Road. 
 



Resolved: That Option B, to uphold the objections (in part) and 
implement the changes outlined as (a) and (c) in 
paragraph 6; the white bar marking to remain in situ, 
be approved. 

 
Reason:   To take on board residents concerns whilst still 

achieving an improvement to the parking amenity for 
residents of 50 East Mount Road. 

 
 

53. Consideration of Petitions received from Residents of 110-
128 Broadway (Fulford & Heslington Ward)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which asked him to 
approve a formal consultation with residents in response to a 
request for Residents Priority Parking for the properties of 110-
128 Broadway. 
 
The Executive Member read out the written representation 
received from Councillor Aspden, which was attached at the 
annex of written representations. 
 
Officers stated that they would not normally enter into direct 
contact with the Ministry of Defence or other organisation 
themselves on behalf of residents.  
 
Resolved: That the formal consultation be approved. 
 
Reason:    The documentation package we provide enables 

residents to make an informed decision. 
 
 

54. City and Environmental Services Capital Programme – 
2015/16 Monitor 2 Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out 
progress to date on schemes in the 2015/16 City and 
Environmental Services (CES) Capital Programme, including 
budget spend to the end of December 2015. 
 
In response to comments raised under Public Participation by 
Councillor Craghill, the Acting Director of City and 
Environmental Services informed the Executive Member that 
the speed survey undertaken could be redone at a cost of £300-
£400. The Executive Member agreed to this being carried out. 



Resolved: (i)That the amendments to the 2015/16 City and 
Environmental Services Capital Programme as set 
out in Annexes 1 and 2 be approved. 

 
                (ii) That a speed survey be undertaken on Navigation 

Road/Walmgate.     
 
Reason:   To enable the effective management and monitoring 

of the council’s capital programme. 
 
 

55. Local Safety Schemes - Casualty Reduction Programme 
2015/16  
 
The Executive Member received a report which sought approval 
of a detailed 2015/16 Casualty Reduction programme, following 
initial consultation which indentified three packages of work- 
Schemes, Minor Works and Studies. 
 
Resolved: That Option (i), i.e to approve in principle the 

schemes of Hull Road/Tang Hall Lane, Cornlands 
Road/Gale Lane and Tudor Road/Kingsway West and 
authorise Officers to undertake further local 
consultation and advertisement of traffic orders as 
necessary, and implement the schemes if necessary 
are received be approved. Any insurmountable 
objections will be reported back to the Executive 
Member for a decision. 

 
Reason:   To improve the overall level of safety in the city and 

reduce the number of casualties. 
 
 

56. Objections to the advertised Residents Priority Parking 
Scheme on Nunthorpe Grove, Micklegate Ward  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which informed him 
of the objections received to the proposal to make Nunthorpe 
Grove a Residents Priority Parking area. 
 
Resolved: That the scheme be implemented as advertised, and 

a 24 hour Residents Priority Parking area on 
Nunthorpe Grove be introduced. 

 



Reason:   This is in line with a well established procedure when 
dealing with requests for new Residents Parking 
Schemes; however the return percentages are very 
close to the implementation limits. 

 
 

57. Free Weekend bus travel for young people in January & 
February 2016 update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided him 
with an updated on the take up of the free weekend bus travel 
offer as agreed by him at his Decision Session on 9 December 
2015. 
 
In response to Councillor Levene’s comments raised under 
Public Participation, Officers responded that the trial was 
advertised on buses. 
 
The Executive Member stated that he was disappointed when 
he saw the take up figures. He informed Officers and those 
present that he had recently met with the Youth Council and had 
asked if they would work with Council Officers and the bus 
companies to investigate a way to encourage more young 
people to use the bus more often. He said that he would make a 
small amount of funding available for them, and that he was 
happy to work with the Youth Council rather than extending the 
scheme as it was in its current form. 
 
Resolved: That the free travel offer be finished at the end of 

February but instead of extending the scheme, money 
be made available to Officers to work with the Youth 
Council and other relevant groups of young people to 
investigate measures which would increase bus use 
by young people. 

 
Reason:   (i) The scheme has not generated increased bus use 

in the target market (children and young people). 
 
 (ii) To find out the views of young people in respect of 

bus travel.  
 
 
 
 



58. Petitions: Langdale Avenue and Rydal Avenue Area - 
Highway Condition and Nevinson Grove, Stirling Grove, 
Wilsthorpe Grove (Heslington Lane) - request for inclusion 
in future resurfacing plans  
 
The Executive Member received a report which concerned two 
petitions that related to highway condition and the adoption of 
private streets. It also asked him to approve a review of the 
existing policy for the adoption of private streets. 
 
Officers informed the Executive Member that there were 
approximately 100 unadopted roads in York, and that residents 
would have to be in agreement before a street could be 
adopted. The responsibility for funding bringing a road up to 
adoptable standard rested with the frontagers of the street with 
a potential contribution from the Council under the existing 
policy. Funding for the future maintenance of the street would 
be allocated from Council resources once it was adopted by the 
Council. 
 
Resolved: That the findings of the investigations surrounding the 

petitions be noted and the review of the existing 
policy for the adoption of private streets be approved. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the most appropriate policy is in place 

relating to the adoption of private streets. 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm]. 


